

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

27 March 2025

MS. DIANE REGINE R. DELGADO

Territory Business Manager GULF OIL PHILIPPINES, INC. 39 M Lozada St., Brov. Sto. Rosario Silangan, Pateros E-mail: diane@gulfoilphilippines.com

SUBJECT:

NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT NO. LOG MSSP 2025-03-019-MDC

Re: Supply and Delivery of Engine Lubricating Oil to SPUG Power Plants

and Barges for CY 2025 (Calaguas DPP and Three (3) Others)

PR No. HO-FMG25-003 / PB250204-AM00009 (PB2)

Dear Ms. Delgado:

Pursuant to Article XI Section 37 of RA 9184, Notice of Award (NOA) is hereby served to GULF OIL PHILIPPINES. INC. for having submitted the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid (SCRB) for the Supply and Delivery of Engine Lubricating Oil to SPUG Power Plants and Barges for CY 2025 (Calaguas DPP and Three (3) Others) under PR No. HO-FMG25-003 in the total contract amount of Four Million Seven Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Two Pesos (Php 4,747,252.00) only.

Please be reminded of the following: a) Your price validity is one hundred twenty (120) calendar days; b) Contract duration is twelve (12) months and delivery is on as need basis from issuance of Notice to Proceed; and c) Delivery points are at various locations as indicated in Section VII (Part II) - Schedule of Requirements.

You are hereby required to secure and submit to the Manager, Materials, Supplies & Services Procurement Division (MSSPD), Logistics Department, the Performance Security in any of the following forms within five (5) days from the date of receipt of a copy of this Notice of Award:

- a) Cash, Cashier's/Manager's Check, Bank Draft/Guarantee issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank; or Irrevocable Letter of Credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank. Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank which shall be Five Percent (5%) of the total Contract Price.
- b) Surety Bond callable upon demand and penal in nature issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security which shall be Thirty Percent (30%) of the total Contract Price. The Insurance Company that will issue Performance Security must be acceptable to the National Power Corporation (Annex A1).

Failure to submit on time the Acceptable Performance Security and/or comply with the provisions of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of award and forfeiture of bid security.

Contract and Notice to Proceed will be released upon submission of the Certificate of Acceptable Performance Security to MSSPD, Logistics Department issued by Trade and Insurance Division.

For any clarification, please proceed to MSSPD, Logistics Department, Ground Floor, NPC-OBC or you may call us at tel. nos. 8921-6048/8921-3541 loc. 5515 from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM, Monday to Friday or e-mail us at msspd@napocor.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

CRISANTO V. HILARIO

Vice President, Administration and Finance

Received and Acknowledged by:

DIANE REGINE DELGADO

Authorized Representative

27-MAR-2025 Date:

Ms. R R. Estigoy - Manager, FCMD cf: Ms. L. O. de Ocampo - Manager, TID

Please take notice of the attached advisory regarding **Unauthorized Solicitation** dated 09 July 2024 and 22 January 2025.



BAGONG PILIPINAS

AFG-LOG-006 F01 Rev. No. 1 Page 1 of 1



Gabriel Y. Itchon Building Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formerly BIR Road) corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1100, Philippines Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 Website: www.napocor.gov.ph





ANNEX A

SPUG POWER PLANTS & BARGES Power Plant	GULF OIL PHILIPPINES, INC.						
	Contract Quantity	Bid	Excise Tax	Bid Price	Discount	Delivery Cost	Total Contract Price
	Liters	PhP/Liter	PhP/Liter	PhP/Liter	PhP/Liter	PhP/Liter	PhPesos
DIESEL-FIRED ENGINE							
LUZON							
BICOL							
PER PLANT							
1 Calaguas DPP	1,260	104.0000	10.0000	114.0000	0.0000	10.7321	176,022.00
VISAYAS							
EASTERN VISAYAS				c			
LOT 1 - VISAYAS AREA	23,860	104.0000	10.0000	114.0000	0.0000	11.6250	3,357,102.00
1 Limasawa DPP							
2 Maripipi DPP			Half Half				
3 Tagapul-an DPP				alia andreira			
4 Zumarraga DPP							
5 Sto. Niño DPP				N. W. W.			
6 Cabunga-an DPP	CHARLEST ATTEM				Name and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, whic		
7 Ilijan DPP	Constitution of the second				Lore Com		
8 Takut DPP		THE RESIDENCE					SUCCESSION FOR
9 Libucan Dacu DPP	The Control of the Co			-	Medical Control of		
10 Almagro DPP						CHEN LOW THE	
11 Biasong DPP			IN A BURNEY				TENTS ISDN 1942
12 Costa Rica DPP			1-1-1	CO COLUMN	1		
13 Lunang DPP	SAC SANCEL AND LOCAL						walken en e
14 Kerikite DPP							
15 Kinatarcan DPP	With the sales of the sales					TO CANADA CONTROL	No the literal literal
16 Gigantes DPP							
17 Caluya DPP	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.			No. of the last	SECTION AND ADDRESS OF		
18 Molocaboc DPP							
19 Guiwanon DPP							
20 Batbatan DPP				- W			
21 Sibolo DPP						Maria Maria Santa	
22 Tagubanhan, Iloilo							
MINDANAO							
EASTERN MINDANAO							
LOT 2 - LORETO DPP	3,780						582,112.00
a. High Speed	1,890	104.0000	10.0000	114.0000	0.0000	25.2857	294,840.00
b. Medium Speed (SAE 40)	1,890	100.4250	10.0000	110.4250	0.0000	25.2857	287,272.00
PER PLANT							
1 Talicud DPP	4,620	104.0000	10.0000	114.0000	0.0000	8.1429	632,016.00
TOTAL	33,520						4,747,252.00

NOTE:

a. Total Contract Price is inclusive of the 12% E-VAT.